PRE-PIPE PACKAGE FOR
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
BLADDER TANKS
TECHNICAL DATA
	  Page 1 of 14
The Viking Corporation, 210 N Industrial Park Drive, Hastings MI 49058
Telephone: 269-945-9501 Technical Services: 877-384-5464 Fax: 269-818-1680 Email: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com
Visit the Viking website for the latest edition of this technical data page www.vikinggroupinc.com

3.2	 Standard Materials
3.3	 Specifications
3.4	 Ordering Information
The factory assembled pre-pipe package is only available in conjunction with a bladder tank and proportioning device. The
factory assembled pre-pipe package cannot be supplied retrospectively and must be ordered at the same time as the bladder
tank.
To ensure the correct configuration, please follow the following steps:
Step1 - Select bladder tank (see data page or list price schedule)
1.1	 Volume
1.2	 Orientation (vertical or horizontal)
1.3	 Approved or non-approved
1.4	 Design code (EN13445 or ASME)
1.5	 Pressure (12 bar or 16 bar)
Step 2 - Select proportioning device
2.1	 VRC – FM approved / UL listed ratio controller (see data page TD1.3.2.1)
2.2	 RC – Non-approved ratio controller (see data page TD1.3.2.3)
2.3	 WR – Wide range proportioner (see submittal page PS1.3.2.6)
2.4	 VNR - FM approved wide range proportioner (see data page TD1.3.2.10)
Step 3 – Select pre-pipe configuration
3.1	 Use table 3.4.1 to select the required configuration. Then tables 3.4.3 to 3.4.5 for the specific part number.
3.2	 Specify the direction of flow.
Step 4 - Order PORV priming connection package (part number: 10985) (if required in particular system configuration).
See our design schematics for more information
Note: The PORV connection package is not factory assembled.
Table 3.2.1 – Standard Materials
Bladder tank Refer to page PS1.3.1.6VP, PS1.3.1.6HP, TD1.3.1.1 or TD1.3.1.3
Water line pipework Carbon steel
Foam line pipework Stainless steel AISI 316
Proportioning device Refer to page PS1.3.2.6, TD1.3.2.1 or TD1.3.2.3
CCV – Viking model F-2 Halar® coated Refer to Viking data page F_040204 or F_110902
CCV – Hydraulic Ball valve stainless steel AISI 304
Water / Foam isolation valve Ball valve stainless steel AISI 304
Trim valves Brass
Foam check valve Brass
Air relief valve Brass
Grooved couplings Ductile cast iron, ASTM A536 Grade 65-45-12
PORV Connection package (sold separately) Brass
Table 3.3.1 – Standard Design Specifications
Design pressure 175 PSI / 12.1 bar (1.2 MPa) or 232 PSI  / 16.0 bar (1.6 MPa)
Operating temperature range 35°F to 120°F (1.7°C to 49°C)
Tank size 25 to 5,250 US Gallons (100 to 20,000 litres)
Configuration Vertical, horizontal
Proportioner size - Ratio controller 2”, 2-1/2”, 3”, 4”, 6”, 8”
Proportioner size - Wide range proportioner 4”, 6”, 8”, 10”
System manifold connection Grooved or flanged (ANSI or PN16 - define at order stage)
PRE-PIPE PACKAGE FOR
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
BLADDER TANKS
TECHNICAL DATA
	  Page 3 of 14
The Viking Corporation, 210 N Industrial Park Drive, Hastings MI 49058
Telephone: 269-945-9501 Technical Services: 877-384-5464 Fax: 269-818-1680 Email: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com
Visit the Viking website for the latest edition of this technical data page www.vikinggroupinc.com
TD1.3.1.2/05122024/en - Rev.24.1
Ordering Example
The part numbers shown in table 3.4.2 would be required to order a 600 US Gallon ASME 12 bar vertical bladder tank with
a 4” ratio controller for use with AFFF 1%S C6 foam concentrate with carbon steel water line piping and stainless steel
foam delivery line piping with a Viking Halar® Coated CCV. Proportioner manifold with grooved connections. PORV package
required.
Table 3.4.1 – Configuration Options
Option Description
1 Carbon steel water pipe with stainless steel foam pipe
2 Carbon steel water pipe with stainless steel foam pipe combined with Viking Halar® concentrate control valve
3 Carbon steel water pipe with stainless steel foam pipe combined with hydraulic ball concentrate control valve
Table 3.4.2 - Ordering Example and weight selection
Steps Select Part Number Weight Data Weight (kg)
1 Bladder tank VFTV0600GAF Select weight from submittal / data page relevant to tank type 1,027
2 Proportioning device VRC114JAA Select weight from submittal / data page relevant to proportioner type 6.3
3 Pre-pipe configuration EPP-RC04GH-CS Select weight from table below relevant to pre-piping type 94
4 PORV 10985 Kit weight only 2.5
Total approximate weight (example based on parts listed only) 1,129.8
Table 3.4.3 - Option 1 - Carbon steel water pipe with stainless steel foam pipe (without CCV)
Part number Proportioner Water line Foam line CCV size Weight1
Grooved2 Flanged3
EPP-RC02GC-CS EPP-RC02FC-CS 2” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 47
EPP-RC25GC-CS EPP-RC25FC-CS 2-1/2” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 51
EPP-RC03GC-CS EPP-RC03FC-CS 3” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 54
EPP-RC04GC-CS EPP-RC04FC-CS 4” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 75
EPP-RC06GC-CS EPP-RC06FC-CS 6” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 88
EPP-RC08GC-CS EPP-RC08FC-CS 8” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 128
EPP-WR04GC-CS EPP-WR04FC-CS 4” Wide range Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 89
EPP-WR06GC-CS EPP-WR06FC-CS 6” Wide range Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 113
EPP-WR08GC-CS EPP-WR08FC-CS 8” Wide range Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 175
EPP-WR10GC-CS EPP-WR10FC-CS 10” Wide range Carbon steel Stainless steel N/A 215
Table 3.4.4 - Option 2 - with Viking Halar® Concentrate Control Valve (CCV)
Part number Proportioner Water line Foam line CCV size4 Weight1
Grooved2 Flanged3
EPP-RC02GH-CS EPP-RC02FH-CS 2” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel 1-1/2” 66
EPP-RC25GH-CS EPP-RC25FH-CS 2-1/2” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel 1-1/2” 70
EPP-RC03GH-CS EPP-RC03FH-CS 3” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel 1-1/2” 73
EPP-RC04GH-CS EPP-RC04FH-CS 4” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel 2” 94
EPP-RC06GH-CS EPP-RC06FH-CS 6” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel 2” 107
EPP-RC08GH-CS EPP-RC08FH-CS 8” Ratio controller Carbon steel Stainless steel 2-1/2” 161
EPP-WR04GH-CS EPP-WR04FH-CS 4” Wide range Carbon steel Stainless steel 2” 109
EPP-WR06GH-CS EPP-WR06FH-CS 6” Wide range Carbon steel Stainless steel 2” 132
EPP-WR08GH-CS EPP-WR08FH-CS 8” Wide range Carbon steel Stainless steel 2-1/2” 209
EPP-WR10GH-CS EPP-WR10FH-CS 10” Wide range Carbon steel Stainless steel 2-1/2” 249
Table Notes
1     Weights in this table are approximate (+/- 20%) and are based on a 2,000 USG (7,500 l) bladder tank. Actual assembled weight will be confirmed at
      shipment stage. Weights shown in this table include the water/foam line, isolation valves, CCV (if fitted), check valve, fittings and proportioner manifold.
      Refer to bladder tank and proportioner data page for additional weights to be included.